
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee B 

 
 
TUESDAY, 3RD MARCH, 2009 at 19:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Lister (Chair), Newton and Thompson 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.  New items will 
be dealt with at item 7 below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at he commencement of that consideration, or when the interest 
becomes apparent. 
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 
 



 

2 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee B 

held on 12 February 2009. 
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  (PAGES 5 - 6)  
 
 The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing 

considered under the Gambling Act 2005 or the Licensing Act 2003.  A copy of the 
procedure is attached. 
 

6. POLSKA ZYWNOSC, 65 WESTBURY AVENUE N22 6SA (NOEL PARK WARD)  
(PAGES 7 - 34)  

 
 To consider an application to provide the supply alcohol for consumption off the 

premises. 
 

7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items admitted under item 2 above. 

 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo 
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Anne Thomas 
Principal Support Officer (Council) 
Tel: 020-8489 2941 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: anne.thomas@haringey.gov.uk 

 
Monday, 23 February 2009  

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
THURSDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2009 

 
Councillors Dodds (Chair), Newton, Thompson and Dodds 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
LSCB09. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Lister for whom Cllr 
Dodds was substituting.  Cllr Lister was unable to consider item 6 as it 
was located within his Ward. 
 

 
 

LSCB10. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCB11. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCB12. 
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee B meeting held on 6 
January 2009 be approved. 
 

 
 

LSCB13. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCB14. 
 

CORNER FOODS & WINE, 40 SEAFORD ROAD N15 5DY 
(TOTTENHAM GREEN WARD) 

 

  
The Licensing Officer, Ms Barrett, presented the report on the 
application to provide the supply of alcohol for consumption off the 
premises.  Ms Barrett reported that representations had been made by 
Enforcement Response, Noise Team, with regard to the prevention of 
public nuisance.  Representations were received in respect of; deliveries 
and collections, plant and machinery, and prevention of nuisance from 
light. 
 
Further representations had also been received from interested parties 
who raised major concerns in relation to a shop selling alcohol for 24 
hours.  Representations included; fear of anti-social behaviour, drug 
dealing and public safety. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Committee and advised that this 
application was for a new premises licence to sell alcohol between the 
hours of 8:00am and 11:00pm in a local shop.  No representations had 
been received from the responsible authorities and all conditions had 
been implemented in the operating schedule.  The shop was managed 

 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
THURSDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2009 

 

by trained staff at all times.  The applicant would be happy to discuss 
further conditions that the Committee thought appropriate. 
 
The Committee equired of the applicant whether they had received any 
formal complaints from neighbours or local residents and were in 
response advised they had not received any complaints.  The premises 
was a small lshop selling groceries, every effort would be made to 
ensure the are surrounding the shop would be cleared each day.   In 
response to a question from members in relation to the personal Licence 
holder the Committee were informed that the applicant was awaiting a 
criminal report from the poice. 
 
The Committee further enquired of the applicant whether he had any 
previous  experience of selling alcohol and what assurance could be 
give that customers would not consume their purchases in the local 
vicinity.  The applicant’s agent responded that the applicant had three 
years experience selling alcohol although he could not control customers 
once they left the premises however, he did not allow drinking on the 
presmises. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee has decided to grant the application as asked, subject to 
the following conditions: 
 

1. The Mandatory Statutory condition under Section 19 of the Act. 
2. That the licence holder complies with the provisions of the 

operating schedule. 
3. Deliveries and collections associated with the premises are to be 

arranged between the hours of 8:00am and 6:30pm Monday to 
Saturday, and no deliveries or collections are to take place on 
Sundays or bank holidays. 

4. All plant and machinery is correctly maintained and regularly 
serviced to ensure that it is operating efficiently and with minimal 
disturbance to neighbours arising from noise. 

5. There should be no use of external units/equipment at the 
premises such as air conditioning units, condensers, chillers, or 
similar noise generating equipment due to the close proximity of 
dwellings to these premises unless they are placed so as not to 
cause disturbance to residents. 

6. If external units are to be used then there should be no increase 
in the  background noise of the area as measured in accordande 
with BS4142.  A report of the background noise survey as well as 
the manufacturer’s specifications for equipment to be used should 
be sent to Environmental Services, (noise enforcement) for their 
perusal. 

7. Illuminated external signage, if applicable, shall be switched off 
when the premises are closed.  Security lights, if applicable, shall 
be positioned to minimise light intrusion to nearby residential 
premises. 

8. The forecourt and pavement outside the premises are to be 
cleared of all litter at the beginning and end of each day. 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
THURSDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2009 

 

 
INFORMATIVE 
 
The Committee would remind the applicant that the mandatory condition 
19 provides that no supply of alcohol may be made under this premises 
licence until such time as there is a designated premises supervisor on 
the Licence. 
 

LSCB15. 
 

DIZZY FOODS, 10 HIGH ROAD N15 6LS (SEVEN SISTERS WARD)  

 The Licensing Officer, Ms Dale Barrett, presented the report and advised 
the Committee that the application was for a variation of an existing 
licence for the supply of alcohol Monday to Sunday , 24 hours.  The 
existing licence allowed for the supply of alcohol from 8:00am – 
11:00pm.  The applicant had offered no further conditions however, 
reaffirmed he would comply with all the existing conditions on the 
licence. 
 
The Committee was also informed that representations had been 
received from the police however, these were withdrawn as the applicant 
had complied with their recommendations.  Further representations had 
been submitted by several local residents in relation to anti-social 
behaviour,  public nuisance and major concerns relating to alcohol being 
sold for 24 hours.  The Committee was further informed by the Licensing 
Officer, that Rostrevor Avenue was part of a dispersal order area and 
included within a street drinking zone. 
 
The Committee enquired of the role of the Designed Premises 
Supervisor (DPS) and in response the Licensing Officer, advised that a 
DPS was required to be assigned to a licence however, their presence 
wasn’t required at the premises all the time.  A DPS could authorise 
another person to supervise the premises in their absence and should 
leave written authorisation.  The licensing authority would encourage 
DPSs to leave a person to supervise who was a personal licence holder. 
 
The Committee requested clarification on the alcohol dispersal order and 
were advised that the dispersal order was in effect due to problems with 
street drinkers who took over road corners. 
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the Committee and advised 
that the premises licence was granted in 2008.  The applicant had 
proved he could run a successful licenced business without problems 
and no objections had been submitted from the responsible authorities.  
The licensee confirmed that he would ensure that customers did not 
disturb the neighbours and that the front of the shop was an alcohol free 
zone.  All the conditions on the licence had been implemented and it was 
the intention to open for 24 hours as requested by their customers.  The 
applicant’s representative advised that the applicant would be 
acceptable to any conditions the Committee wished to impose if the 
licence were granted. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
THURSDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2009 

 

 
The Committee considered the application by Mr T Soylemez, and 
decided to refuse the variation to the premises licence.  The Committee 
did not believe that granting the licence would uphold the objective of the 
prevention of public nuisance.  The Committee considered the written 
representations of the local residents and the oral evidence presented at 
the hearing. 
 
The Committee considered that there are major concerns in relation to 
nuisance in the vicinity, in particular Rostrevor Avenue, caused by street 
drinkers including rubbish, noise and urinating in the street.  This was 
clearly evidenced by several written representations from local residents 
and confirmed by the fact that a dispersal order is in place that covered 
the High Road where the premises were located.  To grant the licence 
would undermine the initiative taken to alleviate the nuisance to 
residents. 
 
The Committee were satisfied that extending the hours for the sale of 
alcohol would directly lead to an increase in nuisance and noted that the 
applicant conceded that he could not control where the alcohol was 
consumed once it was purchased and removed from the premises. 
 
The Committee considered that taking into account all the 
circumstances, conditions would not overcome nuisance such as that 
described by the local residents. 
 

LSCB16. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 9:45pm. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Ray Dodds 
Chair 
 
 

Page 4



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\9\4\AI00015495\SubCommitteeProcedurechecklistv30.doc 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS 
PROCEDURE SUMMARY 

 

  

INTRODUCTION 
 

 

1. The Chair introduces himself and invites other Members, Council officers, Police, Applicant 
and Objectors to do the same. 

 

2. The Chair invites Members to disclose any prior contacts (before the hearing) with the 
parties or representations received by them 

 

3. The Chair explains the procedure to be followed by reference to this summary which will 
be distributed. 

 

  
NON-ATTENDANCE BY PARTY OR PARTIES 
 

 

4. If one or both of the parties fails to attend, the Chair decides whether to:  

(i)            grant an adjournment to another date, or  
(ii)            proceed in the absence of the non-attending party.  
Normally, an absent party will be given one further chance to attend.  

  
TOPIC HEADINGS 
 

 

 5.       The Chair suggests the “topic headings” for the hearing. In the case of the majority     of 
applications for variation of hours, or other terms and conditions, the main topic is: 
 
Whether the extensions of hours etc. applied for would conflict with the four 
licensing objectives i.e.  

 

(i) the prevention of crime and disorder, 
 

 

(ii) public safety, 
 

 

(iii) the prevention of public nuisance, and 
 

 

(iv) the protection of children from harm. 
 

 

6.      The Chair invites comments from the parties on the suggested      
           topic headings and decides whether to confirm or vary them. 
 

 

WITNESSES 
 

 

7. The Chair asks whether there are any requests by a party to call a witness and decides any 
such request. 

 

8. Only if a witness is to be called, the Chair then asks if there is a request by an opposing party 
to “cross-examine” the witness. The Chair then decides any such request. 

 

  
DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE 
 

 

9.   The Chair asks whether there are any requests by any party to 
        introduce late documentary evidence. 

 

10.    If so, the Chair will ask the other party if they object to the     
        admission of the late documents. 

 

11.    If the other party do object to the admission of documents which     
        have only been produced by the first party at the hearing, then the     
        documents shall not be admitted. 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\9\4\AI00015495\SubCommitteeProcedurechecklistv30.doc 

 
12.    If the other party object to documents produced late but before the  
        hearing, the following criteria shall be taken into account when the  
        Chair decides whether or not to admit the late documents: 

 

(i) What is the reason for the documents being late?  
(ii) Will the other party be unfairly taken by surprise by the late documents?  
(iii) Will the party seeking to admit late documents be put at a major disadvantage if 

admission of the documents is refused? 
 

(iv) Is the late evidence really important?  

(v) Would it be better and fairer to adjourn to a later date?  
  
THE LICENSING OFFICER’S INTRODUCTION 
 

 

13.      The Licensing Officer introduces the report explaining, for      
            example, the existing hours, the hours applied for and the    
            comments of the other Council Services or outside official bodies.  
            This should be as “neutral” as possible between the parties. 
 

 

14.      The Licensing Officer can be questioned by Members and then by   
            the  parties. 
 

 

  
THE HEARING  
 

 

15.    This takes the form of a discussion led by the Chair. The Chair can  
          vary the order as appropriate but it should include: 
 

 

            (i)       an introduction by the Objectors’ main representative 
 

 

(ii) an introduction by the Applicant or representative 
 

 

(iii) questions put by Members to the Objectors 
 

 

(iv) questions put by Members to the Applicant 
 

 

(v) questions put by the Objectors to the Applicant 
 

 

(vi) questions put by the Applicant to the Objectors 
 

 

  
CLOSING ADRESSES 
 

 

16.      The Chair asks each party how much time is needed for their 
            closing address, if they need to make one.  
 

 

17.      Generally, the Objectors make their closing address before the     
            Applicant who has the right to the final closing address. 
 

 

  
THE DECISION 
 

 

18.     Members retire with the Committee Clerk and legal representative 
           to consider their decision including the imposition of conditions. 
 

 

19.    The decision is put in writing and read out in public by the  
          Committee Clerk once Members have returned to the meeting. 
 

 

 

Page 6



Agenda Item 6Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Summary of Procedure
	6 Polska Zywnosc, 65 Westbury Avenue N22 6SA (Noel Park Ward)
	POLSKA REPORT




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
TUESDAY, 3 MARCH 2009 

 
Councillors Lister (Chair), Newton and Thompson 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

SUBJECT/DECISION ACTION 
BY 

 

LSCB17. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

LSCB18. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCB19. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCB20. 
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee B meeting held on 12 
February 2009 be approved. 
 

 
 

LSCB21. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCB22. 
 

POLSKA ZYWNOSC, 65 WESTBURY AVENUE N22 6SA (NOEL 
PARK WARD) 

 

  
The Licensing Officer, Ms Dale Barrett, presented the report on the 
application to supply alcohol for consumption off the premises.  Ms 
Barrett, reported that the Police had made representations that the 
applicant should ask for verification of a persons proof of age prior to the 
sale of alcohol.  The applicant had agreed to this recommendation.  The 
Noise Team had also made representations that: 
 

• A complaints book would be kept on the premises. 

• Illuminated external signage would be switched off when the 
premises were closed. 

 
The Committee was further informed that representations had also been 
received from interested parties.  Concern had been raised in relation to 
nuisance, loitering, litter, anti-social behaviour and safety issues. 
 
A local resident addressed the Committee and raised concern regarding 
various issues; people hanging around the vicinity, drinking alcohol, 
harassing customers and fighting around the shops.  During a particular 
incident fighting had broken out, the police had been called when glass 
was broken and rubbish left in the streets outside the premises.   There 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
TUESDAY, 3 MARCH 2009 

 

was a further safety issue in relation to patients visiting the pharmacy 
and being harassed by street drinkers.   
 
The Committee enquired of the objectors whether they had personally 
seen the perpetrators coming from inside the application premises and 
at what time the incident had taken place.  In response the Committee 
was advised by the objectors that the incident had happened between 1 
and 2 o’clock during the day.  A letter had been written to the Council to 
ascertain whether Westbury Road was within the alcohol free zone.  The 
Chair requested that enquiries be made to ensure that Mr Shah received 
a response to his enquiry.   
 
The applicant addressed the Committee and advised that the premises 
was a Polish food shop trading for three or four years.  The applicant 
had taken over the premises in January 2008 and had previous 
experience working in a shop in Poland.  The issues raised by the 
objectors had nothing to do with the premises as they did not sell alcohol 
at present and was unaware of any difficulties experienced by other 
traders and local residents.  The applicant would not sell alcohol to 
customers who appeared to be under the influence of alcohol and would 
keep order in her shop.   
 
In response to questions raised by the Committee the applicant’s 
representative advised that the applicant had no direct experience of 
selling alcohol however, she had been trained and was aware of her 
obligations.  There were also a number of other shops in the vicinity 
selling food and alcohol catering for other ethnic communities not just 
Polish people. 
 
In summary the applicant’s representative requested the Committee to 
grant the application as there was no basis for the objections heard that 
related directly to the premises. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee decided to grant the application as sought, subject to the 
following conditions: 
 

1. Mandatory Statutory condition under Section 19 of the Act. 
2. That the licence holder complies with the provisions of the 

operating schedule. 
3. Internal and external digital CCTV shall be installed to include 

covering the entrance and forecourt to the premises. 
4. The CCTV system will be recording at all times when the 

premises are open and the recordings shall be made available to 
the police and local authority upon request.  All recordings shall 
be kept for a period of three months and be of sufficient quality for 
evidential purposes. 

5. Illuminated external signage, if applicable, shall be switched off 
when the premises are closed. 

6. The forecourt and pavement outside the premises are to be swept 
and cleared of all litter at the beginning and end of each day.  



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
TUESDAY, 3 MARCH 2009 

 

There are to be no crates or boxes at any time except to comply 
with refuse/waste collection. 

7. The premises shall operate a challenge 21 police. 
8. Alcohol may only be sold to persons over the age of 18 with a 

valid proof of identified with one of the following: 
 

• Valid passport. 

• Photo driving licence issued in a European Union country. 

• Proof of age standard card system. 

• Citizen card, supported by the Home Office. 
 
The Committee considered that there were major concerns in relation to  
nuisance in the vicinity of the premises; caused by street drinkers, 
including rubbish, noise and anti-social behaviour.  However, these were 
matters not entirely within the control of the premises and were matters 
that should be dealt with by the Police and the consideration of an 
extension to the alcohol free zone.  They are also matters capable of 
being dealt with by other legislation. 
 
 

LSCB23. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

The meeting concluded at 9:05pm. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Harry Lister 
Chair 
 
 


